Rule 2 33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name ot Company Company Number
Navetas Energy Management Ltd 06700292
in the Court case aumber
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol Disinct 204 of 2015
Regtstry

{full name of coun)

We Zelf Hussain and David Chnstian Chubb of PnicewaterhouseCoopersLLP 7 More London Riverside
London, SEt 2RT

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the adnimistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known credstors on
(b Insert date (b) LS June 2015
Signed % =
JofmrAdmumstrator
Dated \L/06/\5

Contact Details:

Jordan Slerghtholme

You do nat have o give any contact mformation n

o b > 13 0 | 3 N ]
the hox opprite but 1 you do 1t will heip Lompaes PricewaterhouseC copers | TP Benson House 33 Wilhington Street Leeds 181 441

House 1o coatack you 1l there 18 0 gueey on the form
The contact information that you give will he sisible
to searchers ¢of the public record

Ll 0113 2894631

DX Number DX Exchanec
Vhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
‘ompanzes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift
*A49QJ9EO*
A2 17/06/2015 #2063

COMPANIES HOUSE



Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent
Sustainable Energy Limited — both in
administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol
District Registry

Case Numbers 204 and 206 of 2015

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

12 June 2015

www.pwc.co.uk/navetas




1 Why we’ve prepared this document

Section
Page(s)
1 ‘Why we've prepared this document 2-3
2 What you could recover: a summary 4
3 Brief history of the Companies and summary of what we've done so far 5—9
4 Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 10—11
5 Statement of affairs 12
6 Statutory and other information 13- 14
7 Receipts and payments / accrued expenses account 15
Appendices

A Pre-administration costs
B Copy of the statements of affairs

In respect of ISE only
C Common questions and answers:-

The nitial meeting of creditors

Our charging and disbursements recovery

Form 2 20B

In respect of both of the Companies

Statement of claim form
G S1P13 & SIP16 disclosure

List of definitions

“the Compames”

“Navetas”
‘I'ISEI,

“the Administrators” or “we”

“Maple”

“SIP13”

“SIP16”

“Sch. B1 IA86”

Navetas Energy Management Ltd & Intelligent Sustainable Energy
Limited — both in admimistration

Navetas Energy Management Ltd - 1n admimstraton
Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited - 1n adnmumstration

Zelf Hussain and David Christian Chubb of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Maple Tree Energy Management Linmted

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 — connected party
transactions

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 —~ pre-packaged sales in
admanistrations

Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustamnable Energy Linited — both in administration -
Jomt Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration 1




1 Why we’ve prepared this document

We wrote to you on 6 May 2015 to tell you that on 21 Apnil 2015 Navetas Energy Management Limited
(“Navetas™ and Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limted (“ISE”) (together “the Companies™) had gone into
admmmstration and that David Chnstian Chubb and I had been appointed as Joint Admmmstrators (“the
Admnistrators™)

We tell you n this document why the Companies were put into administration. We give you a brief history
and set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration. We include details of the
Companies’ assets and habihities, and say how likely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor.

According to the Insolvency Act 1986, the purpose of an adrmmstration 1s to achieve one of these
objectives -

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or if that 1s not possible or if (b) would achieve a better
result for the creditors than (a)

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the
Company were wound up (without first bemng 1n administration), or finally, if that 15 not possible

() reahsing the Company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferental creditors

In this case, we're following (b) as it was not reasonably practical to rescue either Company as a going
concern or achieve a better result for creditors than would be hikely if the Companies were wound up
(without first being 1n admunistration)

Our job 15 to manage the Compantes until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and we’ve implemented them so far as possible. After that the administrations will end.

This document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration

Navetas

As further detanled 1n Section 2, we have formed the view that there i3 insufficient property to enable a

distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the presenbed part as provided for by

Section 176A TA86 Accordingly, by wvirtue of Paragraph 52(1) Sch.B1 1A86, a meeting of creditors is not

being convened at this time In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86™) our

proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors unless a meeting of creditors is requisitioned

in the prescribed manner by at least 10% in value of creditors within B business days of the date on which !
these proposals are circulated. We will write to creditors again after the expiry of this penod to confirm the
deemed approval of the proposals, or alternatively confirm that a meeting is to be held.

ISE

With respect to ISE, an mmitial creditors’ meeting will be held on Monday 29 June 2015 at 11:00 a.m. at
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 3 Saint James Court, Norwich, Norfolk NR3 188 to consider these proposals
and decide whether a creditors’ committee should be formed, and if no committee 1s formed to fix the basis
of Admimstrators’ remuneration and approve the pre-administration tosts which were unpaid at the time
of the appointment. Formal notice of the meeting, Form 2 20B, 1s enclosed Please note that you will be
bound by our proposals if they are approved at the creditors’ meeting by the requsite majority of creditors.
Tt 1s therefore important that you read this document carefully. You may put forward any modifications that
you wish to see mcorporated into the proposals and make your views known on whether they should be
accepted

As a creditor you can attend the creditors’ meeting either in person or by submitting a proxy. Please let me
have details of your claim on the enclosed form as soon as possible., In order to vote (either in person or by
proxy) I must recewve written details of your claim no later than noon on Fnday 26 June 2015 Please note
that you are not obliged to attend the meeting or submut a proxy if you do not wish to vote and you will not
prejudice your claim and entitlement to a diwviderd, should there be orig, if you do not attend or vote

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both in administration -
Jomt Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 2



1 Why we’ve prepared this document

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with my colleague, Jordan Sleightholme, on 0113 289 4631

LY

Signe% .

Zelf Hussain
Joint Admmstrator of the Companies

Zelf Hussawn and David Christan Chubb have been apponted joint admimstrators of the Companies to manage ther affarrs,
busness and property as agents of the Companies wtthout personat habiitty Both are heensed in the Umited Kingdom to act as
insolvency prachinioners by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The joint admmistrators are Data Controllers of personal date as defined by the Data Protechon Act 1908 PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP unll act as Data Processor on thewr nstructions Personal data will be kept secuire and processed only for matters relahng to the
admmstraton

Navetas knergy Management Limited & lutelligent Sustamable Energy Lamited - both in administration -
Jomnt Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
3




2  What you could recover: a summary

Navetas

Estimated recovery for secured creditors (Navetas only)

What secured creditors are owed: £785,534
What we think secured creditors could recover:

The level of dmdend to the secured creditor is uncertain as it depends on the dividend paid to unsecured
creditors by ISE, as Navetas 1s a majority unsecured creditor of ISE.

Estimated dividend prospects (both Companies)

For preferential creditors: ie the Redundancy Payment Services for employees unpaid statutory wages
arrears (up to £800)

All employees of the Companies transferred under TUPER to the purchaser of the businesses, Maple Tree
Energy Management Limited All employee liabilities, save for the statutory element of unpaid wage
arrears, were taken on by the purchaser. The Redundancy Payments Service paid all the employees the
statutory wage arrears and so steps into their shoes as a preferential creditor.

The level of dividend to the preferential creditors will depend on the realisations achieved for the patents in
ISE. If these are sold at the value of the current offers, then we would be able to pay a dividend of 100p in
the £ to the preferential creditors of ISE. On Navetas, the outcome 15 more uncertain and could range
between nil and 100p

For unsecured creditors: ie all other creditors who are neither secured nor preferential:

The level of dividend to unsecured creditors in both Companies 15 currently uncertain and depends on the
realisation of the intangible assets of ISE, being the disaggregation patent famihes This materially affects
the ereditors 1n Navetas, as Navetas 1s the largest creditor of ISE, due to its inter-company loan of £3.484m.

Based on the level of the current offers for patents we think that the dividend to unsecured creditors in ISE
will be from nil to 0 5p in the £

For Navetas, any diwidend to unsecured creditors will be from the Prescribed Part only. We currently
estimate that the value of the Prescribed Part fund would be less than the costs of agreemng claims and
making a distribution, and no distribution would therefore be made to unsecured creditors

Please note this gmmdance on dividend prospects is only an indication You shouldn’t use it as the main basis
of any bad debt prowvision,

This is a brief summary of some of the matters detailed in these proposals. There are more
details in the rest of this document.

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Lirmited - both in admunistration -
Joimnt Admmistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 4



3  Briefhistory of the Companies and summary of what we've
done so far

Background

Navetas and ISE were mcorporated on 17 September 2008 and 4 March 2008 respectively Swarraton
Partners Limited loaned money to Navetas for which 1t received security by way of fixed and floating
charges over all assets of Navetas which was registered on 26 March 2014. ‘

The Companies operated a technology-focused business, creating a product which allowed their customers
to momtor both their energy usage and simultaneously compare the costs of various energy providers. The
business and principal product were referred to as ‘Loop’

ISE 1s a 100% subsidiary of Navetas It was onginally set up to research and develop disaggregation
technology which resulted m a number of patents, but no commercialised product

As the Companies were running out of cash, more attention was focused on the commeraalised “Loop”
product and more recently the disaggregation development was put on hold, with both Companies and
their staff focusing purely on the “Loop” business. The Companies have thus in recent times operated and
have been treated and dealt with largely as one

The circumstances giving rise to the administrators’ appointiment

During early 2015, the Companies faced cashflow pressure. The Companies sought additional funding from
various sources and were 1 advanced talks with a specialist technology investor for funding on the
condition that a contract from a major retailer could be secured and negotiations were ongoing,.

The contract was not forthcomng and the funding opportunity fell away as a result The Companies were |
not able to source any other funding The shareholders and current investors had already declined to put |
any further momes into the business, following a previous rights issue to raise cash 1n December 2014

There are no tangible assets not already secured by the mvestors to enable other forms of finance to have

been obtained The directors therefore took steps to sell the business and/or Companies

On 26 February 2015, PwC was engaged by Navetas to prepare a draft ‘teaser document’ for third parties
that might be interested in acquiring the company or 1ts subsidiary or their business in whole or part in the
event that the retail contract opportunity and the mvestor opportunity fell away; and to provide oral advice
to the Companies on wmsolvency considerations

On 14 April 2015, following confirmation that the retail contract had fallen away and there was no
mmmed:ate investment, PwC were engaged by Navetas to undertake an accelerated marketing and sale
process of the Companies or their business and assets with a view to achieving a sale of the business as a
gomg concern. Some 46 potential interested parties were contacted; however, as the sales process
progressed, only a few parties maintained their interest. No solvent offer for either of the Companies was
made

During the sales process, management foresaw the Companies’ inability to pay employee wages for the
month of April 2015 As no further funding was forthcoming from the current investors and shareholders,
and no solvent offer for either company was made, the directors filed a notice of intention to appoint
admimistrators over Navetas. The qualifying floating chargeholder, Swarraton, consented to the
appomtment (ISE was uncharged). Both Companies were subsequently placed into admmmstration, with
my colleague, David Christian Chubb, and I appointed as joint administrators on 21 April 2015.

Pre-administration costs

A summary of the pre-appointment costs incurred before the Compaties entered administration is included
at Appendix A These costs were incurred prior to the appointment of the Admmistrators. Payment of
unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is subject to approval in the same
manner as the Administrators’ remuneration and certain disbursements and is not part of the
Adminstrators’ proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 Sch B1 IA86.

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited —~ both in administration -
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimistration 5




3  Briefhistory of the Companies and summary of what we’ve
done so far

The Admimistrators’ pre-apporntment fees have been charged on a time cost basis and relate to the
following areas of work:

e Statutory planning work in relation to our appointment as Joint Admimstrators including internal
compliance,

e Assisting the Companies with the msolvency procedure, formalities, and haising wath solicitors;
and

« Performing all necessary steps to be able to give the statutory confirmation that the objective of the
admimistration was reasonably likely to be achieved.

We will be seelang approval for payment of these costs (as an expense of the administration) from secured
and preferential creditors 1n respect of Navetas, and at the initial meeting of creditors in respect of ISE,

Connected party transactions

As detailed below, following our appointment, a sale of the business and the majority of assets was made to
Maple Tree Energy Management Limmited (“Maple”). As Maple and thé Companies share common
directors, we have provided further imfermation at Appendix G, mn accordance with SIP13

How we've managed and financed the Companies’ affairs ahd business
Sale of business and assets

Immediately on appomtment, we focussed our efforts on bringing the pre-appointment sales process to a
conclusion We contacted the remaining interested parties and the only offer received for a going concern
sale was from Maple for the sale of the majority of business and assets of the Companies A further offer for
specific assets of Navetas was made, but this was below the level of the Maple offer and did not take on any
of the employment habilities Consequently, we think that the offer fromn Maple was the best reasonably
obtainable 1n the circumstances and we are pleased to confirm that the sale completed on 27 April 2015

The sale has resulted in the employees’ jobs at both Companies being saved and the buyer has agreed to
honour the ernployee habilities required of it {excluding the employees’ claim for statutory arrears of wages).

We ncluded full details of the sale i our letter dated 6 May 2015, as required by SIP13 and SIP16 (even
though this was not a pre-packaged sale). A copy can be found at Appendix G

The total consideration for the sale of the Companies’ assets net of liabiities was £25,025 and this amount
was allocated between the Companies as detailed below

Navetas £
Goodwill and intellectual property 1,000
Books and records, contracts ete 3
Plant and equipment 10,530 ‘
Inventory 2,702
Book debts 13,499
27,734
Less
Wage arrears (8,184)
Duress suppliers (1,702)
17,848
ISE £
Plant and equpment 13,233
Less Wage arrears (6,056)
7,177

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both 1n admimistration —
Jomt Admimistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 6




3 Brief history of the Companies and summary of what we’ve
done so far

We confirm that the sale will enable the statutory purpose to be achieved due to the assets realised and
significant liabilities mitigated or avoided. We also confirm that the price achieved was considered to be
the best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances.

Patents — ISE

Excluded from the sale were 4 disaggregation patent families (3 registered, 1 pending) owned by ISE., We
are currently marketing these patents for sale and further details regarding the progress of this sale wall be
provided to creditors mn our next progress report. Due to the complexities of dealing with thas type of asset,
a sale may take some tume to achieve,

Cash at bank

Tt was advised to us on appomtment that Navetas held cash at bank of £104,033 whilst ISE had £18 We
are yet to receve these funds from the pre-appomiment bank (which had no debt with the Companies) but
we expect to receive these funds shortly.

Intercompany claim

During the years prior to the admmstration of the Compantes, Navetas made varous inter-company loans
to ISE with an outstanding balance on appointment of £3,484,261, making Navetas ISE’s largest creditor.
This wall be assessed as an unsecured claim in the administration against ISE This therefore means that
the level of dividend paid from the admimstration of ISE will heavily impact the expected dividend to be
paid by Navetas.

Objective of the administration

We are pursuing ohjective (b), which 18 achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Companies were wound up (without first being in Admimstration).

Secured ereditors

At the date of appointment, Swarraton Pariners Ltd (“Swarraton™) were owed £785,534 by Navetas,
secured by fixed and floating charges over all of Navetas’ assets The quantum of the repayment of this
outstanding debt 1s uncertain until the sale of the disaggregation patent farmhes owned by ISE have
completed and Navetas has recewved an unsecured dividend from ISE. We do not, however, expect this to
be repaid in full

There are no secured creditors n relation to ISE.
Estimated dividend prospects
Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

Preferential claims relate to arrears of wages, subject to statutory limits, and unpaid holiday pay. The
Redundancy Payments Office will be the only preferential creditor of the Companies for arrears of wages
(subject to statutory limits) paid to the employees for the period 1 April 2015 to the date of appointment, 21
April 2015 The funds available to distribute to the preferential creditor will depend on the level of
realisabons achieved for the ISE patents. Based on the current level of offers for the ISE patents, we
estimate that there should be sufficient funds to pay a dividend of 100p in the £ to the preferential creditor
of ISE.

The estimated preferential dividend from Navetas could range from nil to 100p in the £.

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both m admunistration —
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 7



3 Brief history of the Companies and summary of what we’ve
done so far

Unsecured creditors

We currently anticipate that there will be small distributions to non-preferental unsecured creditors for
ISE, subject to a successful sale of the patents in ISE

At this stage the level of dividend that will be available for the unsecured creditors of the Companies is
unclear. As detailed above, the outcome to creditors witl be determined by future realisations, in particular
the sale of the disaggregation patent farmlies and the Administrators’ ¢osts However based on the current
level of offers tor the patents and the value of creditors shown in the statements of affairs, we think that the
davidend in ISE could be between mil and 0.5p in the £

With respect to Navetas, we believe that any dividend will be limited to distributions from the prescribed
part, as the floating charge registered by Swarraton Partners Ltd was éreated after 15 September 2003. An
explanation of the prescribed part 1s outlined below

The prescribed part is a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors It’s paid out of “net
property” Net property 1s floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying, or setting aside enough,
to pay preferential creditors in full. But 1t only has to be made available where the floating charge was
created on or after 15 September 2003,
The amount of the prescribed part is:

¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000

= 20% of net property above £10,000

« Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

Based on current estimates we think that Navetas’ net property will be between nil and £20,000, resulting
1n a Prescribed Part of between nil and £7,000 At this level, the costs of agreeing the claims of unsecured
creditors and paying a dividend could exceed the funds available. In this event, Prescribed Part could
automatically be set aside, such that no dividend 1s paid to the unsecured creditors.

Currently we do not think that we would make an application to court to disapply the Prescribed Part under
8176A 3(b) 1A86, this would only be necessary if the fund was more than £10,000 and the costs of agreeing
claim and making a distribution exceeded the Prescribed Part fund

Creditors’ rights

An explananon of your rights as a creditor with regards to our remuneration, can be found online at the
address below This includes details of your nghts to information and to challenge the remuneration of the
admimstrators

Alternatively, a copy can be obtamed free of charge by telephoning Jordan Sleightholme on 0113 289 4631.
Ending the administration

Navetas

With respect to Navetas, at the moment, we think that once the objective of the admimstration has been
achieved, following a distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured ereditors, we will file notice under

Paragraph 84(1) Sch.B1 IA86 with the Registrar of Companies, following registration of which Navetas will
be dissolved three months later

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both 1n administration ~
Jomt Admnistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimistration 8



3 Brief history of the Companies and summary of what we’ve
done so far

ISE

In the case of ISE, we currently envisage that either a) the Company will be placed 1nto creditors’ voluntary
Ligmdation or b) an apphcation to court will be made for perrission for us to distribute to the unsecured
creditors If permission 1s granted, following the distribution to unsecured credrtors, we will file notice
under Paragraph 84(1) Sch B1 IA86 with the Registrar of Companies, following registration of which ISE
will be dissolved three months later. If permission is not granted we will place ISE nto creditors’ voluntary
hquidation or otherwise act n accordance with any order of the court

In the case of both Companies, if the sale of the patents is likely to take some time, we may seek an
extension to the period of Administration.

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited ~ both 1n adrmnistration —
Jomt Admimstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 0



4  Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration are as follows

i) We'll continue to manage and finance the Companies’ business, affairs and assets from asset
realisations as we consider appropriate  We'll do this wath a view to achieving a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely i1f the Compdnies were wound up (without first
being in administration)

1) We may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Cotirpames might have. We'll also do
anything else we think approprnate, to achieve the purpose of the administration or to protect and
preserve the Companies’ assets or to maximise realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals.

m) If we think there will be money for unsecuied creditors, we may (but we won’t have to) agree in
principle the claims of unsecured creditors for confirmation by a subsequent hquidator. The costs of
doing this may be charged to the administration, as part of our fees, or paid out of the prescribed part,
depending on whether or not there will be a dividend for unsecured creditors other than the prescribed
part If we choose not to agree the claims in prninciple and there is money for unsecured creditors, a
subsequent liquidator will agree the claims

1v) If we think there will be money for unsecured creditors, we may sk the court to allow us to pay
dividends to those creditors. If we choose not to ask the court for such an order and there 1s enough
money for unsecured creditors, a subsequent liquidator will pay dividends to them.

v) We may use one or more “exit route” strategies to end the administration, but we're likely to choose the
following options as bemg the most cost effective and practical i this case:-

(a) Once we've disposed of all the assets and finished our work, we'll put the Companies into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation If this happens, we propose that David Christian Chubb and
Zelf Hussain are appointed as Joint Liquidators and that any act required or authorised to be
done by the Joint Liquidators can be done by either or both of them Creditors may, before
these proposals are approved, nominate a different person or persons as Ligmidator(s), in
accordance with paragraph 83(7)(a) of schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 117A(2)(b)} of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

(b) Once we've fimished disposing of the assets we'll apply to the court for permission to pay any
surplus funds to unsecured creditors. If this is granted, we'll end the administration by filing a
notice with the Registrar of Companies and the Companies will be dissolved three months
later. If we don't get permission we'll put the Companies into creditors’ voluntary hquidation
n accordance with paragraph (a) above or comply with the terms of any court order where
different

v1i) We'll be discharged from liability in respect of any of our actions as administrators as follows,
Navetas

In the case of Navetas, we will be discharged from hability at a tiitie set by the secured creditor, or if a
dividend has been or may be paid to the preferential creditors, at a time set by the secured and
preferential creditors, or at a time set by the court,

ISE

In the case of ISE, we will be discharged from hability 14 days after our appointment as administrators
of the Company ends or at a time set by the court.

vi1) We propose that the unpaid pre-administration costs set out at Appendix A are approved for payment
as an expense of the administration. The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of
the administration 1s subject to approval under rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and is not part
of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedhle Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Navetas

In the case of Navetas, because we've said we think the Company doesn’t have enough assets to pay
anything to unsecured creditors other than via the prescribed patt, we'll ask the secured and
preferential creditors to approve our costs for payment

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both 1n admimstration -
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admnistration 10




4  Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

ISE

With respect to ISE, if you elect a commuttee it will be up to that committee to approve payment of the
unpaid pre-admimstration costs as an expense of the admimstration. Otherwise, the payment will be
dealt with by creditors’ resolution at the creditors meeting

wvi)We propose that our fees be fixed based on the time we and our staff spend on the case at our normal
charge out rates for this type of work., We also propose that disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9) are charged as per
our firm’s policy as set out in Appendix D,

Navetas

In the case of Navetas, because we've said we think the Company doesn’t have enough assets to pay
anything to unsecured creditors other than via the preseribed part we’ll ask the secured creditor and
preferential creditors to do so instead If they do not fix the basis of our fees and Category 2
disbursements, we may apply to the court to fix them no later thai 18 months after the date of our
appomtment

ISE

In the case of ISE, it wall be up to the creditors’ commiuttee to fix the basis of our fees and Category 2
disbursements. But if there’s no committee, we’'ll ask the general body of creditors to do so instead, If
creditors or the commuittee do not fix the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements, we may apply
to the court to fix them no later than 18 months after the date of our appointment.

We'll ask you to vote upon the following matters at the mmitial meeting of creditors of ISE:-

The approval of our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration.
‘Whether the credrtors wish to form a commuttee.

» If creditors don’t form a commuttee, the approval for payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs as an admimstration expense.

If ereditors don’t form a comnuttee, the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements.
« If creditors don’t form a committee, the timing of our discharge from hability

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both in administration -
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administtation 11



5 Statement of affairs

We were given statements of affairs of the Companies on 20 May 2015 They were signed by Christopher
Saunders

Here are our comments on the statements of aftairs:-

s As1s normal 1n a statement of affairs, there 1s no provision for the costs of realising the Compames’
assets or the costs of the administration

e  We haven't audited the information.

s To avoid disclosing commercially sensitive information, we make no comment on what the directors
have put for the potential realisable values for the Companies’ unreahsed assets

We attach at Appendix B a copy of the statement of affairs and, as required by law, it includes details of the
names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any securnity held).

We recognise creditors may want to contact each other to discuss certain aspects of the case. If you need
more information to be able to do this, please get in touch with Jordan Sleightholme by telephone on
0113 289 4631 or 1n writing or emailing your request to creditorenguiries@uk pwe.com with the name of
either Navetas or ISE 1n the title and including your name and your company name (if apphicable) 1n the
email

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both m admimstration -
Jomt Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 12




6  Statutory and other information — Navetas

Court details for the administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol
District Registry
Case number 204 of 2015.

Full name: Navetas Energy Management Ltd

Trading name: Navetas Energy Management Ltd

Registered number: 06700292

Registered address: Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1

4JP

Company directors:

Swarraton Partners Directors Limited
Cohn Flannery

Michael Mannering

Malcolm McCulloch

Simon Oliver

Christopher Saunders

Company seerelary:

Curzon Corporate Secretaries Limited

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Christopher Saunders — 4,218 £1 shares
Michael Mannering — 1,621 £1 shares
Swarraton Partners LP — 5,354 £1 shares
Swarraton Partpers (Nominees) Ltd - 302 £1
shares

Malcolm MeCulloch — 291 £1 shares

James Donaldson — 213 £1 shares

Date of the administration appointment:

21 April 2015

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Zelf Hussain and David Christian Chubb of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

Directors of Navetas

Objective being pursued by the
administrators:

(b)) achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up (without first being in
admimstration), or, if that 1s not possible

( ¢ } realising assets to make a distribution to
secured or preferential creditors

Division of the administrators’
responsibilities;

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86,
during the period for which the Administration is
in force, Zelf Hussain and David Chubb are the
joint administrators being appointed and will
exercise all functions jointly and severally

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies to this adminmistration and the
proceedings are main.

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited ~ both 1n administration -
Jomt Admimstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 13




6

Statutory and other information — ISE

Court details for the administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol
Distnct Registry
Case numbers 206 of 2015.

Full name:

Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited

Trading name:

Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited

Registered number:

06522724

Registered address:

Benson House, 33 Welhngton Street, Leeds, 1LS1
4JP

Company directors: Stephen Brooke
James Donaldson
Malcolm McCulloch
Christopher Saunders
Company secretary: Curzon Corporate Secretaries Limited
Shareholdings held by the directors and None
secretary:
Date of the administration appointment: 21 April 2015

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Zelf Hussam and David Christian Chubb of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

Directors of ISE

Objective being pursued by the
administrators:

(b ) achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the
Compames were wound up (without first being in
administration), or, 1f that is not possible

( ¢) reahsing assets to make a distribution to
secured or preferential creditors

Division of the administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 LIA86,
during the period for which the Administration is
1n force, Zelf Hussain and David Chubb are the
Joint administrators being appointed and will
exercise all functions jointly and severally

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No,
1346/2000 of 290 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both 1o administration —
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 14




uonensunuwpe jo asedind
a1} Suwwaigoe 10y sfesodoxd s1ojensINUPY JOlop — UOUENSTUIWPE 01 {10 ~ payir] A810uy apqeurelsng JuaBipelu] 3 palnur] Jawadeney 43190y SeIoAEN

£roie‘ol - E1GL6‘6b

TL9l - [IAYA guisizeape Aronieis

0o1'93 - o1'9z jusunjuiodde-1sod — sjusIssINGSIp SIAPIOY 30WF0

- - - 1maunjutodde-a1d — syuamasmqsIp $13p[0Y 9030

oS £6z'zE - 05-86z'ce Jusunuiodde-1sod — ssa] S15p10Y SOWO

of1zt'e - ot 1et'e juswimodde-a1d —~ 595 suapjoy 30YO

05°63T'y - 05'66z‘g jaeunjurodde-1sod — sesuadxs pue sso] (8o

10 Ebg - 10°Ehg yuauymodde-a1d — sasuadxo pue $39) (B3]

00592 - 0059z 20URINSH]

00°0SLS - o0 08/'6 $93 S)uABy

3 3 3

Stoesunp G e Srog aunp S o} Stozoung S ol

sasoadxa predup pred sesuadxy pa1mout sasuadxy W

aS1

et Eeios - e vEe‘gs

gL ol - 2L9l SuisnIoApe A10JNjelS

¥z oLl - Yoot jmswiniodde-1sod — SJUSWISINGSIP SISPIOY L)

- - - yoeunmodde-aad — sjuswasIngsip siapiey 01O

52'991°6¢ - S2'991°6€ jeaunuarodde-)sod — $a9] S19pjOY MHO

0L 6V9 S - 0L6¥9°S Jjuaummodde-a1d — $80] s12pjoy DO |

05°623'g - 05'623°g yueunjuiodde-jsod — sosuadxa pue $39f (28] ”

10 L0961 - 10 2961 yusuwpnodde-aid - sosuadxe pue sas) e8]

o0 S93 - 00°'GoT souBInsSu[

00 054 - 00054 s99] sJusly

3 Ef 3 |

Sroz ounp G e S1og oung S 03 S1oz ounp S0} |

sasuadxs predupy pied sosuadxy paamoui sasuadxy ﬂ
sE)IARN

‘Mo[eq pajrelap 21k yuaunjaiedde Suimoyjo] palInoul aALY am sasuadxs g,

$103101]05 IO Aq PJaY A{10a11n2 a1k J|dely 1101} spasdod ssaulsng JO a[esS 3]
puE £ uol}o9s Ul po[le}dp Se JUE] 18 YSBD 51 219331 0] Junjtem 21e op *s[esodoad asor) Aq pareaod pourad o1 ut sjuswded pue 5319091 ou uSSq SARY 2197 L,

MO0 $ISUIAXI panadde / sjuswided pue s)diaddy 4L



uonjensiwpe jo ssodind
ay) Suraryae 10 spesodoad siojensiunupy julop — UOHEIISIDIUIPE U1 10q — PN AS1suy 9jqeuieisng yuadieyu] 3 papwr] juswaSeuey AS1auy Se1oaeN

‘POPI032I AIam OIMm sestadxa srojensumrpe Jnouniniodde-oxd ou s1om a1y,

[£0 69z | [og 12tz | {006 | for-z 00 0 SE ¥ o € 00'0 0o'o C1o porsad ag3 303 feiog |
00 $gs So-tz 600 - - 60 0 - - - - stospad § seafoidwd) ¥
00 a5z 00°00% oz - - ozt - - - - souerdwoo pue £101n1815|€
oS So0f 00-EE§T 009 og o - - oF g - - - [SETAY A
0g g5t €9 z9z [ 744 ¢ 05 1 - 90 0 - - - S0 muoeyd B AS3ane0I8)T
| F
3123 {janoy 1500 WL, sanoy JeIo], JTHEIRNIS  IITROSSY }EDOSFY deuey aadevey 02T aPmyrel yusmuflisse yo Podsy
afgaaay JOTTSS ]

Sroz pady 0z 0] S10z dy L1 wod) poLad o) J0J SIS0 1) JO SISA[euY
UONRIISTUIUIPE Ul - pajrury AS1ouy ajqeurelsng JuadiPiuy
“PRPIOIRI XM (LM sasuadxa siojensimnupe juaurjuiodde-oxd on s1om 319y,
ffoegr | [oi6to'S | |01z ] [o6 + 000 513 09 Z1 00°0 000 St o po1sad a3 107 jerny, |
00 5gz tg°6S 170 - - 1z 0 - - - - suosuad % sefodurg ¥
oo oSe 00'00L 08z - - og e - - - - oneimo pue AXINIEIS|E
ot Sof 00" LLTF o0'Pr obr1 - - 09 ot - - - $1ESY| T
ag €61 £g'z19 66°€ 0% € rro - - - S€o Surnue(d § 429808)1
3 3
318k Ajaney IS0 IWIY, sIn0L {BI0], [BLIBJ2JI0G  IIBEOSSY IIBWOSSY Jfeuw Jafeusp FORBIIY Tauired yuamuSissn jo padsy
Ideraay 20103S I0TUDG
S10z pady oz 01 S10Z ady 41 utody poraad oy J0J SIS0 SWL JO SISATRUY
UOIYRLISTUTUWPR Ul - PA3Iury judswndeuryy Adrouy svidaeN
unodde sasuadxa panadde / sjuduwided pue sidraday L



Rule 229

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Navetas Energy Management Limited 06700292
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol
District Registry 204 02015

[full name of court]

Statement as to the affairs of Navetas Energy Managernent Limited, 17A Deben Mill Business Centre,
01d Maltings Approach, Woodbridge Suffolk, IP12 1BL

on the 21 April 2015 , the date that the company enteréd administration

Statement of Truth
1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affaits are a full, true and complete statement of the

affawrs of the above named company as at 21 April 2015 the date that the company entered
admimistration.

Full name { MG STPUGTL V\Mc_ QQ;;NO(:(L-S

Signed = e

Dated QD]S,/ 1S




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge-

NONE

Assets subject to floating charge:

Technology Patents & Brand

Lab Equipment & Other Engineering & IT Equipment
Office Furniture

Manufacturing Equipment

Stock

Trade Debtors

Cash at Bank

VAT Refund

Inter Co Loan (Intelligent Sustainable Energy Ltd)
Shares held in Intelligent Sustainable Energy Ltd
Disaggregation Technology Licence with Sensus

Uncharged assets:

NONE

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature / ,_(".":- Date 20! S, 1S

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
NIL NIL
NIL £1,000
£8,290 £5,672
£470 £470
£70,916 £7,092
£11,973 £2,702
£42.414 £13,499
£104,033 £104,033
£1,525 £1,525
£3,484,261 £140,500
£901,159 NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
£3,723,882 £276,493




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplos as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
276,493
£
£ ‘
18,518
£1257,975
£
NIL
£
£
785,534
£ {527,559)
£
NIL
£
£
76,916
£
£

£1604,475)

zo(S/hi <

e
Signature 4;—:’ . Date




amq  — amuusy

VN VN auoN 98'pLS*S 419 184 ‘jo1sug 93ng PLPAY 3UO $103010S 111

avy ViOd “uopuo] jRang 2pug IS 01
VYN VN QUON 08'68¢ MNYLL

A0F €1 ‘Aaumng
VN VN JUON 80" SEBHIEIN AoN ‘PEOY 8qIO0)) ph-0f ‘9SnOH SALH | juaunmIoRy sAe]
._ TOY FAD ADUSACD :
VN VN AUON 0L'18€ | “Wed ssomsng poomisap ‘KB poomisapl | P £310ug NO'H

Y107 YORI gl PIFeP

WOWRIBY AMJUIGH(T 39§ wop3ury pau()
Juewsaify ANioe, oy 1apun aOL MM | (uowsasdy weo]
y10z 91qe[TEAE SpeTH AfIoey uo] UOpUOT | S|qIERATOD) PY]
$£5°S84, YPIBIA] /| 91 30] SISPUST I 0} Ajmaeg pESSL 1ax§ Yyooiq 30ddp) ¢7 | siouud UoRLUEMG
udy 17
- x1 Aed ss01D
VN YN RON ¥0+00°€E Ajareredas popiaoxd sjreia( soakojdurg
{LVA) DYNH

VN VN SUON TN
(AAVA) DUNH
VN VN SUON $6 TEL9E
7
uoAId I0NpaId op (apomisod yim) wrewR[) 1o
F A11IMO35 JO ON[BA Anmoes 93e(] Aq pIoy Aumoas Aue Jo S[re1d(q | Jo wmoury SSIPPVY IOJIPRID JO SWBN]

‘uorssassod

s Auedwos o i ApadoId 1040 S[IN JO GOIIUAI SUTWITRID SIOHPAId pu SIVIALS 10 spood jo Addns a3 Jo soueApe W pred sjunoTe ulITE[o
STOWOJSNO pup SJUSWAIISR SfEs [BUONIPROO J0 Sulses] [A1EYd ‘oseqomd-aIly 19pun SIONpPaI ([ AJruap1 pue SIONpPAIo [[8 SPRjoUl SN N0K 3ON

SYOLIAID ANVINOD




: aeq — — ampeudis
$o181 | STVIOL

S10 Ausurg exuyg

sareyg AremipiQ 13 66 11d1 A18IN 1S AouiLi], ‘peoy UonelS 1T ‘33p0] oSy
TH'V'S (g coxr])
Aume]] U0 WNY | swoysAg SuLalopy Snsusg

soreqs ARUIpi0 13 yiEl Smoquiaxar] OFSZ-1 ‘VIYDING prempH oy ‘Gl

_ ploduin 13994 |
sareqs AIEUIPIQ) T3 807 DO 019 uopuo] ‘Yoimusasp ‘OA SpAH 15

UOSPIeT0(] soure(

S3IRYS ATRUIPIO) 13 €12 MVE FXO ‘PIOJXO 499RS X557 ¢S
YOO[MDIN WOOTEIN

sarey§ ATeutplQ 13 167 DNO ZXO PIOFX( Aosurg “aue,] Yoy
PI0JXQ Jo AyisIoAm(y

SOIRYS ATEUIPIO) 13 V€62 afz 1X0O PIoJxQ ‘amenbg uoiuljom
V'S SEIPXEN

SargyS Arupi() 13 1661 Smoquioxn’] (p81-] 71 ydeso[ preasmog ‘o
k pr1 (soommoN)
SISUEJ TOTRLBMS

SoIBYS ATBUIPI) 13 20¢€ aOdL M1 uopuo] 9g Joorg seddn) ¢7
d'] sleupeJ uojRmemyg

sareyg ATeuipiQ 13 ySES adL 1M uopuoT 9§ jooig 1ddp g7
FunsUIRIN [SEROIN

sareyg ATBuIpIQ 17 1291 X1 6 UOPUOT ‘9ITUSA ST ‘ONUSAY PURHIYING $61
sIapunes JaqdosuyD)

saIey§ AXeuIpIQy 13 81T SdL £1d1 98pugpooA, ‘pleysIer)) ‘wue A1sqquys

anfeA P13y sareys
p1ey sereys Jo s[reed [euRuON Jo 0N (spoossod um) ssaIppy 10PIOYIIEYS JO SUEN

SYHATOHAYVHS ANVJANOD




Rule 229

Statement of affairs

Form 2.14B

Name of Company
[ntelligent Sustamable Energy Limited

Company number

06522724

{n the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol
District Registry

[fult name of coun)

Court case number

206 of 2015

Statement as to the affairs of Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited, 17A Deben Mill Business Centre,

Old Maltings Approach, Woodbndge Suffolk, IP12 1BL

on the 21 Apni1 2015 , the date that the company entered administration,

Statement of Truth

I bebeve that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs arc a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at 21 Aprl 20135 the date that the company entered

admmistration
Full name Cnm&'uﬂ«m nnruc_ &um&

Signed ué_g_:‘(‘"
Dated 20 / = / { AN




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

NONE

Assets subject to floating charge:

NONE

Uncharged assets.

Disaggregation Technology Patents

ISIS Technology Licence

Lab Equipment & Other Engineering & IT Equipment
Stock & Trade Debtors

Office Furniture

Cash At Bank

Rent Deposit

Employee Cyclescheme

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature z&’ Date ZDISJ IS

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL £115,000
NIL £35,000
£27,769 £9,300
Nil NIL
£2314 £1,200
£18 £18
£2,750 NIL
£60 NIL
£32,911 £160,500




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/snrplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {(to carry forward)

Estimated total assets availabte for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capatal

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
160,500
£
£ ‘
20,000
£1140,500
£
NIL
£
£
NIL
£
£
NIL
£ (140,500
£
3,558,101
£
£
£ (3,417,601)

/ R_
Signature w_,/f . Date

2o(s /i<




STIS oz ™a

- - amyeudig

ZV1 Mg ‘uopue

VN YN SuoN 0£'TS ‘syoo( sunteie)y 18 ‘Aend) Aypounuoc) ssa18a(] wig
141 7141 23puqpoom,
‘yororddy sFunre pIO ‘NN 199o(] L] (saBreyoy)
VN YN 2uON ¥ 10v°E pY] JowaSeuey 810U SBI2ABN SEIRABN]
YN VN JUoON 88 6 11T TIST Spevo] ‘peoy feue) [[ause§
Ad! ENS uopmms ‘A [EuSIS
VN YN SUON 00 ¥¥1 ate)syg Burpea) fenuL) ‘ST 3N $I0IALRE UONR)
JH8 X1DM\ vopuo] uetna g,
VN YN JUON 86°61SY PeOY U] SARID) ()}, SUSPIRD) WR[RIZA SPEM, 1N0Y
*IIqepUN}aT ISIMIO NXD
U0 UOnRIOIIP-21 AUe 0] Joalgns OfL TXO “pro7x0 (profpum]
00'0S.73 | 6007 Arenuef dnoIny Aq piy iisoda(] TIN | ‘proy Amqueyq |67-£87 “SnOH JooIquer) a0130) dneinpy
191 T1dl 35puqpoom
Yoroaddy s3untely PO ‘NN Us9eQ 2L (ueoy 0 1y0y)
VN VN SUON { 9L'09T'F8¥'E P11 Juswmadenepy AR1ouy seraneN SEIAEN
JHdy (1¢
— sl Aeg sso1n
VN VN QUON 80°865°8Z Ayseredos popiacid sjreng saofo1dwyg
(LVA) D¥WH
YN VN SUON 99’48
(HAVJ) OUNH
VN VYN JUON 6L £55°0¢
¥
uoAld 10)1pa1d 1Q3p {apomsod um) jreuIrer) 10
3 Anmogs jo snfep | Almoss ayeq | Aq pay ALmoas AUe Jo sfeja] | Jo junoury SSAIPPY 1031pa10 JO JureN
‘uotssassod

s Auedwios sy uy Apiadord 1910 a1 yo nonLAtI SurIed SIONPAIO pup Sa31A13S 10 SPood jo Kjddns a3 Jo soweape w1 pied spmoure Jutunep
SIDUIOISTO pUD SESWDIITE I[ES [eUONIpU0o 10 Suisea] (31180 ‘oseyomd-oIry JSpum SIOHPaIo [[e AJIuapt pUeR SIONPaIS [[2 SPN[OUL ISNW NOL  3JON]

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




&) g | e amyeudig
Sl/sioz = “
00 STVIOL

0'0LT'6IL'S

PrT UIASEUR]y

00 71611 Z1dI 28puqpooy 315U smoneN

S2IES ATEWDIQ) 100003 | 0°0L1°61L°8 | Uoroiddy sBunrepy pio “njus) ssawsng [N Uaqa(] e |
A P1aY sareys
P1aY sareyg Jo sjretoq [PURION JooN (opooisod yim) ssaIppy I9PIOYAIRYS JO IUWEN

SYHATOHFIVHS ANVINOD



Appendix C
Common questions and answers

Who will be at the meeting?

One of the Admimistrators or a person nominated by them in writing will chair the meeting and answer
credrtors’ questions (Rule 2 36(1)) The directors do not have to attend unless required to do so by the
Administrators (Rule 2 34(2))

What will happen at the meeting?

It will be assumed that creditors will already have received and read the Admimstrators’ proposals The
meeting will give ereditors an opportunity to put questions to the Administrators. The meeting will then
consider and vote upon any modifications that indvidual creditors risight put forward, following which a
vote will be taken upon the whole proposals as modified

Various other resolutions rmght be considered, in particular those dealing with the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration, unpaid pre-appomntment costs and tHe appointment and composition of any
creditors’ commuttee.

Am I obliged to attend the creditors’ meeting?

No. The law recognises that creditors are not always able to attend You can ask someone to attend as
proxy and vote on your behalf, or you can ask the chairman of the meeting to vote on your behalf, or you
can choose not to be represented. If you do not attend 1n person or appoint a proxy your claim and
entitlement to a dividend will not be affected

How do I ensure that my vote counts at the meeting?

In order to vote, a creditor must have submitted written details of his claim and the chairman must have
adrmitted that claim for voting purposes following the guidelines below. These details need to be submitted
to the Admmistrators no later than 12.00 noon on the business day before the meeting (Rule 2 38(1)). You
mght also need to lodge a proxy.

The chairman can admut a claim for voting purposes even though it was submitted late 1f he is satisfied this
was due to reasons beyond the creditor's control (Rule 2 38(2))

Do I need to lodge a proxy form?

If you are an individual creditor and not a corporate body (such as a limited company)} you may vote by
simply attending the meeting provided you have lodged a claim as explained above.

If you do not want to attend the meeting, you may nominate someotie else, or the chairman of the meeting,
to vote for you They can vote either on your imnstructions or at their discretion. Do, however, remnember that
the chairman will be one of the Administrators or their staff and you might wish to consider specifying
clearly how he should vote

The enclosed proxy form or a substantially sumilar form must be comibleted then signed by the creditor or
by someone authorised by him and the nature of the person's authority to sign should be stated (Rule 8.2).
If the creditor 1s a company, a director should normally sign The proxy form must then be submitted at or
before the meeting

Where the chairman holds a proxy which includes a requirement to vote for a particular resolution and no
other person proposes that resolution, the chairman must propose it \inless the chairman considers that
there 1s good reason for not domng so, and, if the chairman does not propose 1t, the chairman must as soon
as reasonably practicable after the meeting notify the principal of the reason why not (Rule 2.36(3)).

Please remember that if the debt 1s owed to a libmited company or other corporation and you wish to attend
and vote at the

meeting, you should complete and return the proxy form even if you are a director of the company.
(Alternatively you can produce at the meeting a resolution of the direttors authorising you to represent that
company.) (Rule 8.7).

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both in administration -
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration




Appendix C
Common questions and answers

Who decides whether my claim ranks for voting purposes?

The chairman can accept or reject the whole or any part of your claim (Rule 2.39(1)). If he 15 1n doubt
whether yow claim should be admitted, he should mark 1t as objected to and allow you to vote  However, if
the objection 1s sustained, your vote will be declared invalid (Rule 2,.36(3)). If your vote was critical to the
outcome of the meeting, this could change the resolutions that were passed and/or result in a further
meeting (Rule 2.36(4))

What happens if I disagree with the chairman’s decision?

You are entitled to appeal to the court for an order reversing the chairman’s decision on your claim
provided you do so withm 21 days of the meeting (Rule 2.39(5)) If the court does reverse the chairman’s
decision it can order that another meeting be held or make such other order as it thinks just (Rule 2.39(4)).

Credrtors also have the right to appeal to the court if they beheve that the administration unfairly harms
their interests (Paragraph 74(1) Sch.B1 IA86)

It 15 recommended that you seek legal advice about the merits of taking these steps in any particular
arcumstances

How do I calculate my claim for voting purposes?

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s claim as at the date on which the Company
entered administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his
claim and any adjustments by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2,85 as 1f that Rule were applied on
the date that the votes were counted (Rule 2 38{(4)).

What majorities are needed to approve resolutions?

A resolution to approve the proposals or any modification to them is passed at the creditors’ meeting if
supported by a majority in excess of 50% in value of the creditors voting on the resolution (Rule 2.43(1)).

Any resolution 15 mnvalid if those voting against it include more than 50% in value of the creditors to whom
notice of the meeting was sent and who are not, to the best of the chairman’s belief, connected with the
Company (Rule 2.43(2))

What happens if I cannot yet quantify my claim with certainty?

A creditor cannot vote 1 respect of a debt for an unhquidated amount or any debt whose value 1s not
ascertamed, unless the chairman agrees to put on the debt an estimated rminimum value for voting
purposes {Rule 2 38(5))

What happens if my debt is wholly or partly secured?

A secured creditor whose debt is wholly or partly secured is entitled to vote only in respect of the balance (if
any) of his debt after deducting the value of his secunty as estimated by him. However, if the
Admnistrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) Sch.B1 1A86 and an initial creditors’
meeting has been requisitioned by creditors under Paragraph 52(2) Sc¢h.B1 1A86, a secured creditor is
entitled to vote in respect of the full value of this debt without any deduction for the value of his security
(Rule 2.40).

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both in administration —
Joint Admimstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration




Appendix C
Common questions and answers

What happens if I hold a negotiable instrument?

A credstor shall not vote 1n respect of a debt on or secured by a current bill of exchange or promissory note
unless he 1s walhng: -

a) to treat the hability to him on the bill or note of every person who is liable on 1t antecedently to the
Company and against whom a bankruptey order has not been made (or in the case of a company, which has
not gone nto liguidation) as security 1n his hands; and

b) to estimate the value of the security and, for the purpose of his entitlement to vote (but not for dividend),
to deduet it from his claim (Rule 2.41).

What happens if I am a creditor under a hire-purchase, conditional sale agreement or
leasing agreement?

An owner of goods under a hire-purchase or chattel leasing agreement, or a seller of goods under a
condiional sale agreement 1s entitled to vote 1n respect of the amount of the debt due and payable to him
by the Company on the date the Company entered Administration In ealeulating the amount of any debt
for this purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount attributable to the exercise of any right under the
relevant agreement, so far as the nght has become exercisable solely by virtue of -

- the making of an administration application
- anotice of ntention to appoint an administrator or any matter arising as a consequence, or
- of the Company entering administration (Rule 2 42).

Am I bound by the Administrators’ proposals if they are approved at the meeting?

The Administrators’ proposals, when approved by the creditors’ meeting, will dictate how the Company’s
affairs will be conducted n future and how creditors’ claims will be addressed.

Once approved the proposals are binding on all creditors, including those not present or represented at the
meeting. For this reason, 1t 18 important that creditors properly consider the proposals and decide whether
and how they wish to vote.

What are the functions of the creditors’ committee?

In addition to any functions conferred on the creditors’ commttee by any provision of the Insolvency Act
1986, the ereditors' commuttee shall assist the Administrator in discharging his functions, and act in
relation to him 1n such manner as may be agreed from time to time (Rule 2.52(1))

In particular, it has the duty to agree the basis of the Administrator’s remuneration (Rule 2.106(3) and
approve the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (Rule 2.67A))

How is the ereditors’ committee formed?

The creditors' commttee 1s established at a creditors’ meeting. It is not obligatory but the creditors decide
whether they wish to have one (Paragraph 57(1) Sch.B1 IA86)

The committee must consist of at least three and not more than five eréditors of the company elected at the
meeting (Rule 2 50(1))

Any creditor of the company is eligible to be a member of the commuttee, so long as his claim has not been
wholly disallowed for voting purposes or wholly rejected for the purposes of distribution or dividend and
the claimn is not fully secured (Rule 2 50(2) A body corporate may be a member of the commuttee, but it can
only act as such through a properly appointed representative (Rule 2 50(3))

No person may act as a member of the commuttee unless and until he has agreed to do so (Rule 2 51(2))
Unless the relevant proxy or authonsation contains a statement to the contrary, such agreement may be

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustamable Energy Limited — both in administration —
Jomt Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration




Appendix C
Common questions and answers

given by the creditor’s proxy-holder or, in the case of a corporation, by its duly appointed representative
present at the meeting estabhishing the committee (Rule 2 51(2))

A person acting as a commuttee member's representative must hold a letter of authority entitling him so to
act (either generally or specially) and authenticated by or on behalf of the committee-member (Rule
2.55(2)).

No member may be represented by-

another member of the committee

a person who is at the same time representing another committee member

a body corporate

an undischarged bankrupt

a disqualified director, or

a person who 1s subject to a bankruptey restrictions order (including an interim order), a
bankruptcy restrictions undertalung, a debt rehief restrictions order (including an interim order) or
a debt rehef restrictions undertaking (Rule 2 55(4))

+ ¢ ¢ & 8 9

No person shall on the same commuttee act at one and the same time as representative of more than one
committee-member (Rule 2.55(5)).

The creditors' committee does not come into being, and accordingly cannot act, until the Admimistrator has
1ssued a certificate of 1ts due constitution (Rule 2.51{1)).

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both in administration ~
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration




Appendix D
Our charging and disbursements recovery policy

Hourly charge-out rates

The charge-out rates applicable to this case during the period are set out below.

Administrators’ Specialist
Grade staff departments
£/hour £/hour

Partner 575 1075
Director 480 . 1085
Senior Manager 415 915
Manager 330 600
Senior Associate - qualified 250 410
Senior Associate — unqualified 180 -
Associate 160 210
Support staff 85 120

It 15 our policy to delegate the routine admimstration of the Admihistration to junior staff in order to
maxirmise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff have been supervised by semor staff and
the Admimstrators Any matter of particular complexity or significance that requires responsibility of an
exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior staff and the former Administrators

Specialist departments within our firm (such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions) may charge a small
number of hours if and when we require their expert advice Such specialists’ rates do vary but the figures
above provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour

All staff who work on this assignment {including cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time directly
to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff is allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to ime Work undertaken by cashiers, support and
secretanal staff 1s charged for separately and 1s not included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other
members of staff. Time 15 charged 1 units of not greater than six mihutes. Time 1s charged by reference to
actual work carried out on the assignment in six minute units. The minimum time chargeable 1s three minutes
(i e. 0 05 units)

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
admimstration of each msolvency case. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves the
right to change the rates and grade structure

Disbursements

The tables below shows the proposed policy for charging the different categories of expenses, together with
the costs since appontment.

Navetas

Category | Policy £

1 All disbursements not falling under Category 2 are recharged at cost -

o Photocopying - At 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors 6
and other bulk copying 95:04

2 Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000¢c) or 93 pence per 60
mile (over 2,000¢cc) 74
Total for the period ’ 131.

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both in administration -
Jomnt Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration




Appendix D
Our charging and disbursements recovery policy

ISE

Category | Policy £

1 All disbursements not falling under Category 2 are recharged at cost 26.10

o Photocopying - At 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors )
and other bulk copying.

> Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per :
mile (over 2,000c¢)
Total for the period 26.10

Legal and other professional firms

The following table lists the professional firms instructed in this case in relation to the perod that the report
covers

. . Name of firm / | Reason .
Service provided organisation selected Basis of fees
Legal advice Veale Washrough | Expertise Time costs
Vizards LLP .
. . George Hazell &
Vaslutz;tlon of business and Co Chartered Expertise Time costs
asse Surveyors
Valuation of intellectual Metis Partners Expertise Time costs
property -
Insurance Marsh Limited Expertise Value of assets insured

All third party professionals are required to submit tume costs analyses and/or narrative in support of invoices
rendered We undertake to review the professional firms’ costs to ensure they are reasonable in the
circumstances of the case

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both 1n administration -
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration



Appendix D
Our charging and disbursements recovery policy

ISE — narrative of work carried out for the period 21 April 2015 to 5 June 2015

Strategy and planning

» Internal systems set up
« Internal team meetings and calls re initial steps and actions
+ Rewview of Administrators’ costs

Assets
s Dealing with the sale of the business and liaising with the agents and the Company
e Negotiating with interested parties
» Liaising with sohcitors to conclude the sales transaction
» Dealing with the sale of the patent, haising with agents and negotiating the terms of a sale

Creditors

¢ Obtaining details of Company creditors

e  Set up of the website for the Administration for communication with ereditors
¢ Arranging the msurance cover

e Dealing with incoming creditor correspondence and calls

Accounting and treasury

« Setting up post appointment bank accounts
+ Dealing with closure and transfer of funds from pre appointment accounts

Statutory and compliance

¢ Attendance at Company site on day 1

e Initial letters and notifications following the Administrators’ appointment
¢ Drafting the SIP 13 and SIP 16 disclosure to the creditors

«  Arranging for the preparation of the Statement of affairs

e Collecting and collating 1nitial information from the various sites

¢ Maintaiming case files and records

e Preparing the Administrators’ statement of proposals

Tax and VAT

+ Liaison with internal PwC VAT and Tax teams
¢ Gathering and reviewing of pre appointment VAT and Tax information

Employees and pensions

* Liaising with Company management to understand staffing requirements and ongoing briefings re
staffing position

e Briefing employees and responding to employee queries

o Sending out statutory notices to pension scheme providers

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both 1n admimistration —
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration



uoizensiarwpe jo asodnd
211 Sunaargoe 10] sesodold s1ojensHINUpPY WO — UONBISIUIWPE O [joq — papunr] AZ1ouy sqeureisng juadijeru] 3 pajiury juswadeuey A3190g sejaaeN

aao1dde o) s1031pao [eriuaIageld pue paInoss 9Y) 40 9q [IM ST SB SEISAEN J0§ SISA[RUR JS00 U} © pOPLa0ld J0U ARy 3

[S9'tgz | [oS%E6z’st | |{Sg'kir | |o00'0 00°L% $0'6z 09°'ES or'e 00'0 o1's powad aif) 20) [R10] |
99'16T 00°s05‘g Cr6z - oro oS ¥o SS b - - - suosuad ¢ saadkopdury | g
00°0EE 00°EE 010 - - - o1 o - - - IVARYEL | L
16'c8e 0Sz19'b1 €9t - ot 1g - Stoz ore - o1z souerdarod pue A103mels | 9
61 L1 oo fzt oz'E - Sto Siz - - - - Amsear pue Sugunoooy | §
65°gLL 00191 060 - ogo - oro - - - sioppaa) | ¥
Lttt 00°'09.L%L ol'vz - 0g2 - ot¥zez - - - sJP85v | €
00 081 oot 080 - - 0go - - - - fupery | o
b ob1 00°g%9 SE€ - Szz oot o1 0 - - - Suntuelg % 482305 | 1
Wuﬂh ummcu JWILE sanoy [eLIB)2I098 ABIIOSSY JJBDOSSY hOMﬁﬂdE h&MﬁGNE J033IL(] Jaured uﬂuammww jo uOUa—m.ﬂ
A[anoy B0l Jd01URS J0TDE
28uioAy

a xipuaddy

S10% 2unyp S 0} $103T [LIdY 1T wogy porad a1) 10] 51500 9N JO SISA[eUY

paamr] A310uqy s[qeuTRISNG JUSI{[aIU]

Ao170d A19A003a SjUWASINGSIP puk Surdseyd anQ



Rule 2 35 Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Nume of Company Company Number
[nelligent Sustainable Energy Limited 06522724
In the Court case number
High Court ot Jusuce Chancery Diviston, Bristol Disirict 206 of 2015
Registry

(full name of Lourl)

Notiee 11 hereby given by Zelt Hussain and David Christian Chubb, of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7
More Londonr Riverside, London, SEI 2RT

that & meeting of the credutors of Intethgent Sustminable Energy Limited Benson House, 33 Wellington
Street, Leeds LS1 4¥P

15 10 be held at PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 3 Samt Fames Court Norwich Noitolk NR3 188

on Monday 29 Junre 2015 at 11 00 hrs
The meeting 1s

an imitial credistors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986 ¢ ‘the
Schedule™)

Linvite you 10 uttend the above meeting

A proxy torm 1 enclosed which should be completed and returned 1o me by the date ot the mecting if you
cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order (o be entitied to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meenng you must give 10 me, not later than 12 00
hotrs on Lhe business day before the day fixed tor the meeting, details i writing of your clmm

Signed I s |
JmMmm-‘.lratur

Duted 1006 0%

A copy of the proposals 1s attached




Navetas Energy Management Ltd - in Administration — statement of claim

Creditor’s name and address

Remstered number (if creditor is a company)

Claim amount

+ Total amount of your claim (including
VAT) at the date the administration
commenced*for, if the company was in
hiquadation when it entered
admunistration, at the date the prior
hipndation commencel.

e Any payment received by the creditor 1n
relation to the claim after the | p
appointment of the administrators for, if
apphicable, prior liquadators]

e Total value (including VAT) of any
monies owed by the creditor to the | £
company

e Total value (ncluding VAT) of any
retention of title 1n respect of any goods | £
to which the debt relates

Please provide details of any documents that
substantiate your claim imcluding where
applicable, details of any reservation of title.

If available, please attach a statement of account.

What goods or services did you provide?

If you have security for your debt, please provide
details of the type and value of the secunty, the
date it was given, and provide details of how you
have valued your securty.

If no secunity held, leave this section blank.

We have a duty as administrators to consider the
conduct of the directors prior to our
appomtment Are there any particular matters
relating to the purchase of goods and services
from yourselves, or any other matters that you
feel should be reviewed?

If so, please provide brief details on this form, or
on a separate sheet if there is insufficient room

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act
on behalf of the creditor Date

Name in block capitals.

Position wath or relation to the creditor (e.g
director, company secretary, solicitor) .

/DassEv2

* You must deduct any trade or other discounts which would have been available to the company but for 1ts admimstration,
except any discount for immedate, early or cash settlement.



Inteligent Sustainable Energy Limited - in Administration — statement of claim

Creditor's name and address.

Registered number (f creditor is a company)

Claim amount

» Total amount of your claim (including
VAT) at the date the admmmstration
commenced*for, if the company was in
hiquidation when it entered
administration, at the date the prior
hewrdation commence]

» Any payment recewed by the creditor 1n
relation to the claim after the
appomtment of the administrators [or, if
applicable, prior hiquidators]

s Total value (mncluding VAT) of any
monies owed by the creditor to the
company

« Total value (including VAT) of any
retention of title m respect of any goods
to whach the debt relates

Please provide details of any documents that
substantiate your claim including wheie
apphcable, details of any reservation of title.

If available, please attach a statement of account

What goods or services did you provide?

If you have secunty for your debt, please provide
details of the type and value of the security, the
date it was given, and provide details of how you
have valued your secunty

If no security held, leave this section blank.

We have a duty as admunistrators to consider the
conduct of the directors prior to our
appointment. Are there any particular matters
relating to the purchase of goods and services
from yourselves, or any other matters that you
feel should be reviewed?

If so, please provide brief details on this form, or
on a separate sheet if there 1s insufficient room.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act
on behalf of the creditor

Date

Name n block capitals

Position with or relation to the creditor (e g.

director, company secretary, solicitor).

/D3s5Ev2

* You must deduct any trade or other discounts which would have been available to the company but for its admimstration,

except any discount for immedate, early or cash settlement




Appendix G
SIP13 and SIP16 disclosure

Information regarding the sale of the majority of the business and assets of Navetas Energy
Management Ltd and Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited on 27 April 2015 as required by
Statements of Insolvency Practice No, 13 and No.16.

The following abbreviations may be used from time to time 1n this appendix:

“Navetas” Navetas Energy Management Ltd
“ISE” Intelhgent Sustainable Energy Limited
“the Compames” Navetas and ISE
“PwC” PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
“Maple” or “the purchaser” Maple Tree Energy Management Limited
“Swarraton” Swarraton Partners Limited
“Naxos” Naxetas S.A
“Sensus” Sensus Metering Systems (Luxco3) S A.R.L
Summary Navetas and ISE are technology-focused compames

which allowed 1ts customers to momtor both their
energy usage and simultaneously compare the costs of
various energy providers. The business and principal
product were referred to as ‘Loop’

During early 2015, the Companies faced liquidity
pressure and PwC was engaged to assist with a
potential sale of the business. Some 46 potential
interested parties were contacted; however as the sales
process progressed, only a few parties mamntained their
imnterest,

Puring the sales process, management foresaw the
Companies’ inability to pay employee wages for the
month of April 2015. As no further funding was
forthcoming from the current investors and
shareholders, the directors filed a notice of mtention to
appoint administrators of the Companies Both were
subsequently placed into administration, with Zelf
Hussain and Dawd Christian Chubb appointed joint
administrators on 21 April 2015

A week after our appointment, we concluded a sale of
the magority of the Companies’ business and assets to
Maple, as described in miore detail below

ISE. is a 100% subsidiary of Navetas. It was oniginally
set up to research and g&velop disaggregation
technology which resulted 1n a number of patents, but
no commercialised product. As the Companies were
running out of cash, more attention was focused on the
commercialised “Loop” product and more recently the
disaggregation development was put on hold with both
Companies and their staff focusing purely on the
“Loop” business. The Compames have thus in recent
times operated and have been treated and dealt with
largely as one A breakdown of the completed
transaction for each respective company is detailed
below.

Excluded froin the sale were 4 disaggregation patent
families (3 registered, 1 pending), which 1s the subject
of a separate offer.

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both 1n administration ~
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administrahion




Appendix G
SIP13 and SIP16 disclosure

The source of the admmistrators’ mnitial | PwC was introduced to Chrnistopher Mark Saunders (a
introduction director of the Companies) on 16 February 2015 by
David Pommeroy of Ashfords Solicitors, due to the
liquidity difficulties faced by the Compames.

The extent of the admimstrators’ On 26 February 2015, PwC was engaged by Navetas to
mvolvement before the appointment prepare a draft ‘teaser document’ for third parties that
might be interested in acquiring the company or its
subsidhary or therr business in whole or part; and to
verbally advise the Companies on nsolvency
considerations.

On 14 April 2015, PwC were engaged by Navetas to
undertake an accelerated marketing and sale process of
the company and its subsidiary or their business and
assets No solvent offer for either of the Companies was
made.

Alternative course(s) of action In the circumstances, alternative options for the
considered by the admnistrators and Companies were lmited and broadly as follows:
the possible financial outcome(s) of the
alternative course(s) of action, Do nothing. The Companies were loss-making and 1n
including why 1t was not appropriate to | need of further funding which had not been

trade the business and offer it for sale forthcoming. Inaction by the directors would likely

as a going concern durmg the have led to one or more creditors issuing a winding-up
admnistration petition against the Companies, forcing them mto
liquidation (see below).

Liguidation. Placing the Compames into hquidation
(either voluntanly or by order of the Court) would have
prohibited any rescue of the underlying business or
protection of employment, resulting in forced sale
values for chattel assets and an 1ncrease 1n claims
agamnst the Companies (for example, employze holiday,
notice and redundancy tlaims).

Trade the business in Administration.
Administrators have the ability to continue a trading
business but must only do so with a view to achieving
the purpose of the administration, most commonly
being to maximise net realisations from the Companies’
assets (after expenses of the administration)

The earlier sale process had concluded that there was

| some (albeit very limited) interest in the business and

| assets. Accordingly, there was httle prospect of

| enhancing asset realisations by continuing the business
whilst the sale process was repeated

Indeed, the loss making nature of the business and the
likely significant professional costs required to oversee
it, meant that 1t would have been detrimental to the
creditors’ interests to Have continued to trade

Quick sale. It was therefore apparent a quick sale
would preserve value in the business and assets, avoid
ongoing losses and mitigate admnistration expenses,

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both in administration -
Jomt Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration



Appendix G
SIP13 and SIP16 disclosure

Despite the interest shown, there was no offer
forthcoming 1n the time available that could be
completed immediately pon our appointment

We therefore focussed ol efforts on bringing the sale
process to a conclusion in the days following our
appointment, ulhmately achieving the sale reported
here

During this period, employees were laid off on no pay
(not made 1edundant) until they transferred to the
purchaser on 27 Apri 2015.

‘Whether efforts were made to consult Major secured creditors {a consortium of Swarraton,
major creditors Naxos, the University of Oxford and Sensus) were all
consulted and had consented to the sale process and/or
any necessary msolvency process.

None of the parties were able or prepared to inject
further funds into the Companies to aveid insolvency.

Employees would be the next largest class of creditor (if
no transfer of employment could be achieved) and were
consuited by the Compahies on the position
immediately prior to and following the appointment of
administrators Trade creditors are small and were
generally all paid up to credit terms at the start of the
sale process

HMRC became a creditor of both Companies the week
before appointment when neither the wages or PAYE
liabilities could be paid. ISE's largest unsecured
creditor 1s Navetas by way of a £3.4m 1nter-company
foan

Requests made to potential fundersto | The Companies sought additional funding from various
fund workang capital requurements sources and were 1 advanced talks with a specialist
technology investor for funding on the condition that a
contract from a major retailer could be secured.

The contract was not forthcoming and the funding
opportunity fell away as a result. The Companies were
not able to source any other funding. The shareholders
and current investors (as listed above} had already
declined to put any further monies into the business,
following a previous rights 1ssue to raise cash in
December 2014

There are no tangible assets not already secured by the
mvestors to enable othef forms of finance to have been
obtained

Details of registered charges with dates | Mavetas:
of creation
Chargeholder: Swarratoh Partners Limited (05946028)

Type of charge. Fixed ahd floating charges

Assets charged- Fixed cliarge over all freehold or
leasehold property and intellectual property; and a

Navetas Energy Management Lirmited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both 1n administration —
Jommt Admimistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration




SIP13 and SIP16 disclosure

Appendix G

floating charge over all other property, assets and
undertaking of the company

Date charge created: 24/03/14
Date charge registered: 26/03/14

ISE:

There are no registered charges against ISE

Whether or not the business or
business assets have been acquired
from an msolvency practitioner within
the previous two years

Not applicable

Marketing activities conducted by the
Company and / or admimstrators

On 14 Apnl 2015, PwC was engaged by Navetas to run
an accelerated sale process, with a view to achieving a
sale of the business as a going concern.

Some 46 potential interested parties were identified
and contacted, but few pursued any mnterest during the
process Seven non-disclosure agreements were signed
and further information was given to ten parties
mcluding three connected parties.

Only two offers were made for specific assets as part of
the pre-appointment sale process and therefore there
was no reason for a pre-packaged sale and why an
immediate Administration appointment should not be
made

A further offer from management for the business and
assets was submtted to the Admimstrators on
appointment.

Valuations of the business or the
underlying assets

George Hazell & Co Chattered Surveyors carrted out the
valuations of the business/assets and their
independence has been confirmed

Chattel assets were valued at £3,951 in Navetas and
£6,250 i ISE on a forced sale basis (up to £44,000 and
£37,750 respectively for a going concern in-situ sale)

Forced sale values included assumptions for removal
time and expenses from site, sale at auction or
otherwise, due to pre-paid rent expinng at the end of
April 2015.

There has been no valuation performed on the
properties as they are leasehold only and on short-term
agreements which have now expired

The date of the transaction

277 April 2015

The 1dentity of the purchaser(s)

Maple Tree Energy Management Limited

Any connection between the
purchaser(s) and the directors,
shareholders or secured creditors of the
Companies or their associates

Christopher Saunders - Co-founder of Navetas and
director of both Navetas and ISE, and director of Maple
Swarraton Partners Ltd — Investor in Navetas, secured
credhtor and corporate director of Navetas and
shareholder of Maple

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited - both in administration -

Joint Admmistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration




Appendix G
SIP13 and SIP16 disclosure

Unrversity of Oxford — Investor in Navetas, corporate
director of Navetas and shareholder of Maple

Michael Mannering — Director of Navetas and director
of Maple

Erika Emeny — Shadow director of Navetas and director
of Maple

Whether the purchaser was
independently advised

The purchaser was independently advised by
Gunnercooke LLP

The names of any directors, or former
duectors, of the Companies who are
mvolved 1n the management or
ownership of the purchaser, or of any
other entity into which any of the assets
were / will be transferred

Christopher Saunders — Director of Maple
Michael Mannering — Director of Maple

Erika Emeny - Director of Maple

Swarraton Partners Lid — Shareholder in Maple
University of Oxford — Shareholder in Maple

‘Whether any directors had given
guarantees for amounts due from the
Companies to a prior financier, and
whether that financier 1s financing the
new business

None are known

Detatils of the assets involved and the
nature of the transaction

All business and assets of the Companies excluding four
specific disaggregation famlies held by I1SE

The consideration for the transaction,
terms of payment, and any condition of
the contract that could materially affect
the consideration

The cash consideration Is £25,025 for the business and
assets in Navetas and ISE excluding the disaggregation
patents

Navetas :

Goodwill and inteltectual property £1,000

Books and records, contracts etc £3

Plant and equipment £10,530

Inventory E2702

Book debts £13,400
£27,734

Less:

Wage arrears (£8,184)

Duress supphers (£1,702)

Adjusted cash consideration E£17,848

ISE:

Plant and equipment £13,233

Less Wage arrears (£6,056}

Adjusted cash consideration E7177

Note wage arrears were paid by the purchaser.

Any options, buy-back arrangements or
simlar conditions attached to the
contract of sale

None

If the sale 1s part of a wider transaction,
a deseription of the other aspects of the
transaction

The sale excluded ISE's four disaggregation patent
families (which is still subject to an accepted offer)

Likely outcome for creditors

In addition to the sale that completed on 27 April 2015,
Navetas had circa £100,000 cash at bank and ISE still
owns the disaggregation patent families. Accordingly

Navetas Energy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both 1n administration -
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration




Appendix G
SIP13 and SIP16 disclosure

we believe the creditors may receive a dividend as set
out below.

Secured ereditors: Payment in part under fixed and
floating charges {quantum uncertain until sale of
disaggregation patent families completed).

Preferential creditors: The Redundancy Payments
Office wall be the only preferenhal creditor of the
Companies for arrears of wages (subject to statutory
limits) paid to the employees for 1 Apnl 2015 to
appointment,

Unsecured creditors: We currently anticipate that
there will be small distributions to non-preferential
unsecured creditors for both Companies. In the case ot
ISE, we believe there will be a small dividend from
uncharged realisations

In Navetas, we believe that any dindend will be limited
to distributions from the prescribed part — whichisa
fund that is nng-fenced from funds otherwise payable
to secured creditors under a floating charge.

The sale and the purpose of The statutory purpose of administration 1s to achieve
admimstration one of these objectives:-
(a) rescuing the Companies as a going concern, or

if that 1s not possible or if (b) would achieve a
better result for the creditors than (a)

b) achieving a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up {without first bemng
in administration), or finally, if that is not
possible

() realising the Companies’ assets to pay a
dividend to secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, we are pursuing objective (b) as it was not
possible to rescue the Companies as a going concern

We confirm that the sale will enable the statutory
purpose to be achieved due to the assets realised and
significant habilities mitigated or avorded.

We also confirm that the price achieved was considered
to be the best reasonably cbtamnable in all the
circumstances

Navetas Fnergy Management Limited & Intelligent Sustainable Energy Limited — both in administration -
Joint Admmistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration



